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TIME TABLE FOR LAWYERS UNDER MASSACHUSETTS

RULES OF CIVIL AND APPELLATE PROCEDURE

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

I. SCOPE OF RULES—ONE FORM OF ACTION

Rule 1 Scope of Rules
§ 1.1 Scope of rules—Generally
§ 1.2 Scope of rules—Compared with jurisdiction
§ 1.3 Scope of rules—Compared with proceedings
§ 1.4 Courts to which applicable—Superior Court
§ 1.5 Courts to which applicable—Housing Courts
§ 1.6 Courts to which applicable—Supreme Judicial Court or Appeals

Court single justice
§ 1.7 Courts to which applicable—Probate and Family Courts
§ 1.8 Courts to which applicable—Land Court
§ 1.9 Courts to which applicable—District/Municipal Courts
Rule 2 One Form of Action
§ 2.1 In general
§ 2.2 Merger of law and equity—Scope

II. COMMENCEMENT OF ACTION; SERVICE OF PROCESS, 
PLEADINGS, MOTIONS AND ORDERS

Rule 3 Commencement of Action
§ 3.1 Distinction between commencement and service of process
§ 3.2 Relation of commencement to service of process
§ 3.3 Relation of commencement to attachment or trustee process
§ 3.4 Relation of commencement to lis pendens
§ 3.5 Relation of commencement to counterclaim
§ 3.6 Relation of commencement to cross-claim
§ 3.7 Relation of commencement to impleader
§ 3.8 Relation of commencement to amendment of the complaint
§ 3.9 Relation of commencement to discovery—Depositions
§ 3.10 Relation of commencement to discovery—Interrogatories
§ 3.11 Relation of commencement to discovery—Production and

inspection
§ 3.12 Relation of commencement to discovery—Requests for admission
§ 3.13 Relation of commencement to summary judgment
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§ 3.14 Relation of commencement to limitations period
§ 3.15 Relation of commencement to laches
§ 3.16 What constitutes commencement—Mail
§ 3.17 What constitutes commencement—Filing
§ 3.18 Entry fee

Rule 4 Process
§ 4.1 Scope of rule
§ 4.2 Service of summons—Relation to commencement of action
§ 4.3 Service of summons—Relation to attachment and trustee

process
§ 4.4 Form of summons
§ 4.5 Who may serve—Sheriff and constables
§ 4.6 Who may serve—Other persons
§ 4.7 Who may serve—Out-of-the-Commonwealth
§ 4.8 Modes of service
§ 4.9 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on

individual
§ 4.10 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on domestic

corporation
§ 4.11 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on foreign

corporation
§ 4.12 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on

unincorporated association
§ 4.13 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on

Commonwealth or agency
§ 4.14 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on political

subdivision
§ 4.15 Modes of service—Service within Commonwealth on entity

suable under common name
§ 4.16 Modes of service—Actions questioning validity of orders
§ 4.17 Modes of service—Service outside Commonwealth—

The statute
§ 4.18 Modes of service—Service outside Commonwealth—

Alternative methods
§ 4.19 Return of service—Contents
§ 4.20 Return of service—Form
§ 4.21 Return of service—Time
§ 4.22 Amendment of process or return
§ 4.23 Service after service upon defendant—Additional defendant
§ 4.24 Service after service upon defendant—Third-party defendant
§ 4.25 Service after service upon defendant—Counterclaim and

cross-claim

Rule 4.1 Attachment
§ 4.1.1 Attachment—Scope
§ 4.1.2 Attachment—Relation to commencement
§ 4.1.3 Attachment—Relation to service of process
§ 4.1.4 Attachment—Relation to lis pendens
§ 4.1.5 Attachment—Relation to trustee process
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§ 4.1.6 Attachment—Relation to actions to reach and apply
§ 4.1.7 Attachment—Constitutional considerations
§ 4.1.8 Attachment after hearing—Procedure—Motion
§ 4.1.9 Attachment after hearing—Procedure—Affidavits
§ 4.1.10 Attachment after hearing—Procedure—Notice
§ 4.1.11 Attachment after hearing—Procedure—Hearing
§ 4.1.12 Attachment after hearing—Procedure—Findings
§ 4.1.13 Attachment after ex parte hearing—Procedure—Motion
§ 4.1.14 Attachment after ex parte hearing—Procedure—Hearing
§ 4.1.15 Attachment after ex parte hearing—Procedure—Findings
§ 4.1.16 Attachment writ—Form
§ 4.1.17 Attachment writ—Service
§ 4.1.18 Dissolution of attachment—Motion
§ 4.1.19 Dissolution of attachment—Hearing
§ 4.1.20 Subsequent attachment
§ 4.1.21 Attachment and execution

Rule 4.2 Trustee Process
§ 4.2.1 Scope and limitations—Generally
§ 4.2.2 Scope and limitations—Kinds of claims
§ 4.2.3 Scope and limitations—Bond
§ 4.2.4 Scope and limitations—Limitations on attachment—Types of

funds
§ 4.2.5 Scope and limitations—Limitations on attachment— Amount

attachable
§ 4.2.6 Scope and limitations—Venue
§ 4.2.7 Relation to commencement
§ 4.2.8 Relation to service of original process
§ 4.2.9 Relation to lis pendens
§ 4.2.10 Relation to attachment
§ 4.2.11 Relation to actions to reach and apply
§ 4.2.12 Constitutional considerations
§ 4.2.13 Trustee process after hearing—Procedure
§ 4.2.14 Trustee process after ex parte hearing—Procedure
§ 4.2.15 Trustee summons—Form
§ 4.2.16 Trustee summons—Service
§ 4.2.17 Trustee summons—Post-service requirements
§ 4.2.18 Trustee summons—Trustee's obligations
§ 4.2.19 Dissolution of trustee attachment
§ 4.2.20 Subsequent trustee attachment
§ 4.2.21 Trustee process in other proceedings

Rule 4.3 Arrest: Supplementary Process: Ne Exeat
§ 4.3.1 Scope
§ 4.3.2 Civil arrest
§ 4.3.3 Supplementary process
§ 4.3.4 Ne exeat regno

Rule 5 Service and Filing of Pleadings and Other Papers
§ 5.1 Scope of rule
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§ 5.2 Service requirements—Types of papers
§ 5.3 Service requirements—Methods of service
§ 5.4 Service requirements—Service by mail
§ 5.5 Service requirements—Service by delivery
§ 5.6 Service requirements—Proof of service
§ 5.7 Filing—Generally
§ 5.8 Filing requirements—Types of papers
§ 5.9 Filing requirements—Methods of filing
§ 5.10 Filing requirements—Backing unnecessary
§ 5.11 Sanctions for failure to serve
§ 5.12 Sanctions for failure to file
Rule 6 Time
§ 6.1 Computation of time
§ 6.2 Enlargement of time—Generally
§ 6.3 Enlargement of time prior to expiration
§ 6.4 Enlargement of time after expiration
§ 6.5 Enlargement of time by stipulation
§ 6.6 Exceptions to enlargement of time
§ 6.7 Time for serving written motions; affidavits

III. PLEADINGS AND MOTIONS

Rule 7 Pleadings Allowed: Form of Motions
§ 7.1 Function of pleadings
§ 7.2 Pleadings required in a two-party action
§ 7.3 Pleadings required in a multiple-party action
§ 7.4 Reply to a counterclaim
§ 7.5 Court's discretion to order a reply to an answer
§ 7.6 Failure of a party to serve a required pleading
§ 7.7 Motions—Generally
§ 7.8 Motions—Form
§ 7.9 Motions—Amendments
§ 7.10 Motions, briefs, oral argument
§ 7.11 Demurrers, pleas, etc., abolished
Rule 8 General Rules of Pleading
§ 8.1 Pleadings—Generally
§ 8.2 Claims for relief—Statement of claim
§ 8.3 Claims for relief—The common counts
§ 8.4 Claims for relief—Demand for judgment
§ 8.5 Defenses—Form of denials
§ 8.6 Affirmative defenses—Generally
§ 8.7 Affirmative defenses—Burden of proof
§ 8.8 Affirmative defenses—Accord and satisfaction
§ 8.9 Affirmative defenses—Assumption of risk
§ 8.10 Affirmative defenses—Contributory negligence
§ 8.11 Affirmative defenses—Discharge in bankruptcy
§ 8.12 Affirmative defenses—Duress
§ 8.13 Affirmative defenses—Estoppel
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§ 8.14 Affirmative defenses—Failure of consideration
§ 8.15 Affirmative defenses—Fraud
§ 8.16 Affirmative defenses—Illegality
§ 8.17 Affirmative defenses—Laches
§ 8.18 Affirmative defenses—Payment
§ 8.19 Affirmative defenses—Release
§ 8.20 Affirmative defenses—Res judicata
§ 8.21 Affirmative defenses—Statute of frauds
§ 8.22 Affirmative defenses—Statute of limitations
§ 8.23 Affirmative defenses—Other avoidances and affirmative

defenses
§ 8.24 Alternative and hypothetical pleading

Rule 9 Pleading Special Matters
§ 9.1 Capacity and legal existence
§ 9.2 Averments of fraud, mistake, duress, undue influence—

Generally
§ 9.3 Averments of fraud
§ 9.4 Averments of mistake, duress, or undue influence
§ 9.5 Consequences of failure to plead fraud, mistake, duress, or

undue influence with particularity
§ 9.6 Malice, intent, knowledge, and other condition of mind
§ 9.7 Conditions precedent
§ 9.8 Official document or act
§ 9.9 Pleading judgment or decision
§ 9.10 Time and place
§ 9.11 Special damages

Rule 10 Form of Pleadings
§ 10.1 Scope of rule
§ 10.2 Caption
§ 10.3 Form of pleading—Assertive pleadings
§ 10.4 Form of pleading—Defensive pleadings
§ 10.5 Incorporation by reference

Rule 11 Appearances and Pleadings
§ 11.1 Scope of rule
§ 11.2 Signing—Requirement and form
§ 11.3 Signing—Attorney's obligation
§ 11.4 Signing—Verification
§ 11.5 Representation—Appearance
§ 11.6 Representation—Withdrawal
§ 11.7 Representation—Change of appearance

Rule 12 Defenses and Objections—When and How Presented—
By Pleading or Motion—Motion for Judgment on
Pleadings

§ 12.1 Scope of rule
§ 12.2 Defendant's options
§ 12.3 Appearance
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§ 12.4 Limited appearance in quasi-in-rem cases
§ 12.5 Time for answer
§ 12.6 Defenses presented by answer
§ 12.7 Motion to dismiss—Generally
§ 12.8 Motion to dismiss—Lack of jurisdiction over subject matter
§ 12.9 Motion to dismiss—Lack of jurisdiction over the person
§ 12.10 Motion to dismiss—Improper venue
§ 12.11 Motion to dismiss—Forum non conveniens
§ 12.12 Motion to dismiss—Insufficiency of process or service of

process
§ 12.13 Motion to dismiss—Failure to state a claim upon which relief

can be granted
§ 12.14 Motion to dismiss—Affirmative defenses
§ 12.15 Motion to dismiss—Matters outside the pleadings
§ 12.16 Motion to dismiss—Failure to join indispensable party
§ 12.17 Motion to dismiss—Prior action pending
§ 12.18 Motion for judgment on the pleadings
§ 12.19 Motion to strike
§ 12.20 Preliminary hearing
§ 12.21 Motion for more definite statement
§ 12.22 Consolidation and waiver of defenses—Generally
§ 12.23 Consolidation of defenses
§ 12.24 Waiver of defenses
§ 12.25 Non waiver of defenses

Rule 13 Counterclaim and Cross-Claim
§ 13.1 Scope of rule
§ 13.2 Counterclaim—Definition
§ 13.3 Cross-claim—Definition
§ 13.4 Relation to impleader
§ 13.5 Relation to interpleader
§ 13.6 Relation to service
§ 13.7 Relation to attachment and trustee process
§ 13.8 Types of counterclaims—Generally
§ 13.9 Compulsory counterclaims—Generally
§ 13.10 Compulsory counterclaims—Elements
§ 13.11 Compulsory counterclaims—Subject matter jurisdiction
§ 13.12 Compulsory counterclaims—Ripeness of claim
§ 13.13 Compulsory counterclaims—‘‘Transaction or occurrence’’ test
§ 13.14 Compulsory counterclaims—‘‘Arises out of’’ test
§ 13.15 Compulsory counterclaims—Subject matter of opposing

party’s claim
§ 13.16 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Generally
§ 13.17 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Absence of essential

party
§ 13.18 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Problems of venue
§ 13.19 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Other action

pending
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§ 13.20 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Absence of full
personal jurisdiction

§ 13.21 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Claim based on
collision-caused property damage

§ 13.22 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Claim based on
personal injury or consequential damages

§ 13.23 Compulsory counterclaims—Exceptions—Claim based on
death

§ 13.24 Compulsory counterclaims—Effect of failure to assert
§ 13.25 Permissive counterclaims
§ 13.26 Cross-claims
§ 13.27 Response to counterclaim—Reply
§ 13.28 Response to cross-claim—Answer
§ 13.29 Testing the sufficiency of a counterclaim or cross-claim—

Generally
§ 13.30 Testing the sufficiency of a counterclaim or cross-claim—

Available initial motions
§ 13.31 Testing the sufficiency of a counterclaim—Statute of

limitations
§ 13.32 Testing the sufficiency of a cross-claim—Statute of limitations
§ 13.33 Summary judgment
§ 13.34 Jury right
§ 13.35 Counterclaims against the Commonwealth
§ 13.36 Additional parties
§ 13.37 Court control

Rule 14 Third-Party Practice
§ 14.1 Scope of rule
§ 14.2 Relation to counterclaim and cross-claim
§ 14.3 Relation to interpleader
§ 14.4 Relation to declaratory judgment
§ 14.5 Relation to actions to reach and apply
§ 14.6 Who may implead
§ 14.7 Who is subject to impleader
§ 14.8 Content of claim in impleader
§ 14.9 Time for impleader
§ 14.10 Motion
§ 14.11 Service on third-party defendant
§ 14.12 Service on other parties
§ 14.13 Venue
§ 14.14 Amount in controversy
§ 14.15 Chain-reaction impleader
§ 14.16 Pleading and motion practice
§ 14.17 Nexus of claims
§ 14.18 Control of litigation—Pretrial
§ 14.19 Control of litigation—Trial
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Rule 15 Amended and Supplemental Pleadings
§ 15.1 Scope of rule—Generally
§ 15.2 Types of amendments—Amendments as of course
§ 15.3 Types of amendments—Amendment on motion
§ 15.4 Amendment after dismissal of complaint
§ 15.5 Relationship between Rule 15 and other rules
§ 15.6 Amendments to conform to evidence—Generally
§ 15.7 Amendments to conform to evidence—Amendment by motion

or implied consent
§ 15.8 Amendments to conform to evidence—Amendment after

objection
§ 15.9 Relation back of amendments
§ 15.10 Effect of amendment—Generally
§ 15.11 Effect of amendment—Effect of amendment on attachment

and trustee process
§ 15.12 Supplemental pleadings

Rule 16 Pre-trial Procedure: Formulating Issues
§ 16.1 Scope of rule
§ 16.2 Pretrial conference
§ 16.3 Pretrial order

IV.  PARTIES

Rule 17 Parties Plaintiff and Defendant: Capacity
§ 17.1 Scope of rule
§ 17.2 Real party in interest—General
§ 17.3 Real party in interest—Exception for insurers
§ 17.4 Real party in interest—Executors, administrators, guardians,

bailees, trustees, et al.
§ 17.5 Real party in interest—Assignees
§ 17.6 Real party in interest—Dismissal and relation back
§ 17.7 Infants or incompetent persons

Rule 18 Joinder of Claims and Remedies
§ 18.1 Scope of rule
§ 18.2 Joinder of claims—Jurisdictional considerations
§ 18.3 Joinder of claims—Pleading
§ 18.4 Relation to trustee process and attachment
§ 18.5 Litigation control
§ 18.6 Joinder of remedies

Rule 19 Joinder of Persons Needed for Just Adjudication
§ 19.1 Scope of rule
§ 19.2 Persons who must be joined—Generally
§ 19.3 Persons who must be joined—Indispensability to relief of par-

ties
§ 19.4 Persons who must be joined—Interest in the proceedings
§ 19.5 Pleading—Plaintiff's obligation
§ 19.6 Pleading—Raising the non-joinder issue
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§ 19.7 Remedying non-joinder—Proceeding in status quo or
dismissal

§ 19.8 Remedies—Factors relevant to decision
§ 19.9 Joinder by order—Procedure

Rule 20 Permissive Joinder of Parties
§ 20.1 Permissive joinder of parties—Generally
§ 20.2 The same-transaction and common-question requirements
§ 20.3 Permissive joinder of plaintiffs
§ 20.4 Permissive joinder of defendants
§ 20.5 Permissive joinder of multiple claims and multiple parties
§ 20.6 Judgments, executions, and costs
§ 20.7 Separate trials
§ 20.8 Entry fees
§ 20.9 Relation of actions between Superior Court and District

Court

Rule 21 Misjoinder and Non-Joinder of Parties
§ 21.1 Misjoinder and non-joinder of parties—Generally
§ 21.2 Misjoinder of parties
§ 21.3 Nonjoinder of parties

Rule 22 Interpleader
§ 22.1 Purpose of remedy—Relation to other rules
§ 22.2 Defensive interpleader
§ 22.3 Scope of remedy
§ 22.4 Form of trial
§ 22.5 Deposit in court

Rule 23 Class Actions
§ 23.1 Scope of rule
§ 23.2 Effect of judgment with respect to absentees
§ 23.3 Conditions for maintenance
§ 23.4 Impracticability of joinder
§ 23.5 Common questions of law or fact
§ 23.6 Typicality of representative's claims or defenses
§ 23.7 Fair and adequate protection of the class' interests
§ 23.8 Predominance of common questions
§ 23.9 Necessary superiority of class action
§ 23.10 Consumer protection
§ 23.11 Multi-claim torts cases
§ 23.12 Notice
§ 23.13 Dismissal or compromise
§ 23.14 Mootness
§ 23.15 Orders to ensure adequate representation and intervention
§ 23.16 Form of trial

Rule 23.1 Derivative Actions by Shareholders
§ 23.1.1 Scope of rule
§ 23.1.2 Plaintiff's shareholder status at the time of suit
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§ 23.1.3 Verification of complaint by oath
§ 23.1.4 Contemporaneous-ownership-of-stock requirement
§ 23.1.5 Plaintiff's attempt to secure corporate action
§ 23.1.6 Adequacy of representation
§ 23.1.7 Equitable considerations
§ 23.1.8 Form of trial
§ 23.1.9 Dismissal or compromise
§ 23.1.10 Effect of judgment
§ 23.1.11 Expenses of litigation
§ 23.1.12 Unincorporated associations

Rule 23.2 Actions Relating to Unincorporated Associations
§ 23.2.1 Scope of rule

Rule 24 Intervention
§ 24.1 Scope of rule
§ 24.2 Intervention of right
§ 24.3 Permissive intervention
§ 24.4 Motion to intervene
§ 24.5 Rights of intervenor

Rule 25 Substitution of Parties
§ 25.1 Scope of rule
§ 25.2 Death of a party
§ 25.3 Incompetency
§ 25.4 Transfer of interest
§ 25.5 Public officers

V.  DEPOSITIONS AND DISCOVERY

Rule 26 General Provisions Governing Discovery
§ 26.1 Scope of rule
§ 26.2 Interrelation of discovery devices
§ 26.3 Scope of discovery—Generally
§ 26.4 Scope of discovery—Insurance
§ 26.5 Scope of discovery—Trial preparation materials
§ 26.6 Scope of discovery—Experts
§ 26.7 Protective orders
§ 26.8 Supplementation

Rule 27 Depositions Before Action or Pending Appeal
§ 27.1 Scope of rule
§ 27.2 Pre-action procedure—Petition
§ 27.3 Pre-action procedure—Notice and service
§ 27.4 Pre-action procedure—Order
§ 27.5 Pre-action procedure—Conducting deposition
§ 27.6 Pre-action procedure—Use of deposition
§ 27.7 Pending-appeal procedure—Generally
§ 27.8 Pending-appeal procedure—Motion
§ 27.9 Action to perpetuate testimony
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Rule 28 Persons Before Whom Depositions May Be Taken
§ 28.1 Scope of rule
§ 28.2 Persons authorized—Generally
§ 28.3 Persons authorized—Within the United States
§ 28.4 Persons authorized—Extraterritorially

Rule 29 Stipulations Regarding Discovery Procedure
§ 29.1 Scope of rule
§ 29.2 Discovery stipulations generally

Rule 30 Depositions Upon Oral Examination
§ 30.1 Scope of rule
§ 30.2 Leave of court—When necessary
§ 30.3 Leave of court—How obtained
§ 30.4 Notice of deposition
§ 30.5 Documentary production
§ 30.6 Subpoena
§ 30.7 Objections and controls
§ 30.8 Recording of testimony
§ 30.9 Formal examination
§ 30.10 Signing
§ 30.11 Filing
§ 30.12 Costs and expenses

Rule 30A Audiovisual Depositions and Audiovisual Evidence
§ 30A.1 Scope of rule
§ 30A.2 Audiovisual deposition—Procedure—Preliminary
§ 30A.3 Audiovisual deposition—Procedure—On camera
§ 30A.4 Audiovisual deposition—Use at trial

Rule 31 Depositions of Witnesses Upon Written Questions
§ 31.1 Scope of rule
§ 31.2 Preliminary procedure
§ 31.3 Examination procedure

Rule 32 Use of Depositions in Court Proceedings
§ 32.1 Scope of rule
§ 32.2 Use of depositions—Generally
§ 32.3 Use of depositions—Impeachment
§ 32.4 Use of depositions—Parties
§ 32.5 Use of depositions—Deponent unavailable
§ 32.6 Use of depositions—Rule of completeness
§ 32.7 Use of depositions—Rule of rebuttal
§ 32.8 Use of depositions—Effect of errors or irregularities

Rule 33 Interrogatories to Parties
§ 33.1 Scope of rule
§ 33.2 Availability of interrogatories
§ 33.3 Number of interrogatories permitted
§ 33.4 How answered
§ 33.5 Timetable
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§ 33.6 Further answers
§ 33.7 Use at trial

Rule 34 Production of Documents and Things and Entry Upon
Land for Inspection and Other Purposes

§ 34.1 Scope of rule
§ 34.2 Procedure
§ 34.3 Form of request
§ 34.4 Response
§ 34.5 Motion to compel discovery
§ 34.6 Courtroom use of discovery fruits
§ 34.7 Action for discovery

Rule 35 Physical and Mental Examination of Persons
§ 35.1 Scope of rule
§ 35.2 Availability of physical or mental examination
§ 35.3 Form of motion
§ 35.4 Good cause
§ 35.5 Conditions of examination
§ 35.6 Reports
§ 35.7 Further discovery from physicians
§ 35.8 Sanctions

Rule 36 Requests for Admission
§ 36.1 Scope of rule
§ 36.2 Subject matter of request
§ 36.3 Form of request
§ 36.4 Form of response—General
§ 36.5 Form of response—Denial
§ 36.6 Form of response—Inability to admit or deny
§ 36.7 Form of response—Objection
§ 36.8 Testing response
§ 36.9 Effect of admission
§ 36.10 Court control
§ 36.11 Sanctions

Rule 37 Failure to Make Discovery: Sanctions
§ 37.1 Scope of rule
§ 37.2 Motion to compel discovery—Generally
§ 37.3 Motion to compel discovery—Expenses
§ 37.4 Failure to admit
§ 37.5 Failure to answer interrogatories
§ 37.6 Failure to participate in own deposition
§ 37.7 Failure to respond to request for tangible discovery
§ 37.8 Failure to comply with order—Generally
§ 37.9 Failure to comply with order—Deposition
§ 37.10 Failure to comply with order—Physical or mental examination
§ 37.11 Failure to comply with order—Sanctions
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Volume 7
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE (CONTINUED)

VI. TRIALS

Rule 38 Jury Trial of Right
§ 38.1 Scope of rule
§ 38.2 Demand—Issues triable of right by a jury
§ 38.3 Demand and waiver
Rule 39 Trial by Jury or by the Court
§ 39.1 Scope of rule
§ 39.2 Nullification of demand
§ 39.3 Withdrawal of jury demand
§ 39.4 Jury trial on motion
§ 39.5 Framing jury issues
§ 39.6 The advisory jury
Rule 40 Assignment of Cases for Trial: Continuances
§ 40.1 Scope of rule
§ 40.2 Assignment
§ 40.3 Continuances
Rule 41 Dismissal of Actions
§ 41.1 Scope of rule
§ 41.2 Voluntary dismissal—All parties consent
§ 41.3 Voluntary dismissal—Plaintiff’s option
§ 41.4 Voluntary dismissal—Two-dismissal rule
§ 41.5 Voluntary dismissal—Court order
§ 41.6 Voluntary dismissal—Court order—Status of ancillary

claims
§ 41.7 Involuntary dismissal—Failure to prosecute—Defendant’s

motion
§ 41.8 Involuntary dismissal—Failure to prosecute—Court’s

motion
§ 41.9 Involuntary dismissal—Failure to meet pleading

requirements
§ 41.10 Involuntary dismissal—After plaintiff’s opening
§ 41.11 Involuntary dismissal—After plaintiff’s evidence
§ 41.12 Involuntary dismissal—Effect
§ 41.13 Dismissal of non-complaint claims
§ 41.14 Retroactive costs
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Rule 42 Consolidation: Separate Trials
§ 42.1 Scope of rule
§ 42.2 Consolidation
§ 42.3 Separation for trial
§ 42.4 Separation for trial—Claims
§ 42.5 Separation for trial—Issues
Rule 43 Evidence
§ 43.1 Scope of rule
§ 43.2 Testimony—Direct and cross-examination
§ 43.3 Evidence—Admissibility
§ 43.4 Evidence—Exclusion—Jury trial
§ 43.5 Evidence—Exclusion—Non-jury trial
§ 43.6 Evidence on motions
§ 43.7 Interpreters
Rule 44 Proof of Official Records
§ 44.1 Scope of rule
§ 44.2 Authentication—Massachusetts records
§ 44.3 Authentication—Domestic records
§ 44.4 Authentication—Foreign records
§ 44.5 Want of record
Rule 44.1 Determination of Foreign Law
§ 44.1.1 Scope of rule
§ 44.1.2 Method of proof
§ 44.1.3 The court’s role
§ 44.1.4 Review
Rule 45 Subpoena
§ 45.1 Scope of rule
§ 45.2 Subpoena—Form
§ 45.3 Subpoena—Who may issue
§ 45.4 Subpoena—Service
§ 45.5 Subpoena—Court testimony
§ 45.6 Subpoena—Deposition
§ 45.7 Subpoena—Duces tecum
§ 45.8 Quashing subpoena
§ 45.9 Failure to obey subpoena
Rule 46 Exceptions Unnecessary
§ 46.1 Scope of rule
§ 46.2 Absence of objection or request—Effect
§ 46.3 Exhortatory objections—How made
§ 46.4 Interdictory objections—How taken
Rule 47 Jurors
§ 47.1 Scope of rule
§ 47.2 Examination of jurors—Mandatory questions
§ 47.3 Examination of jurors—Discretionary questions
§ 47.4 Peremptory challenges
§ 47.5 Additional jurors
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Rule 48 Juries of Less Than Twelve—Majority Verdict
§ 48.1 Scope of rule
§ 48.2 Number of jurors
§ 48.3 Percentage required for verdict
Rule 49 Special Verdicts and Interrogatories
§ 49.1 Scope of rule
§ 49.2 Purpose of special verdict
§ 49.3 When to employ a special verdict or jury interrogatories
§ 49.4 Special verdict—Omitted issues
§ 49.5 Special verdict—Nature and form of questions
§ 49.6 Special verdict—Instructions to jury
§ 49.7 Special verdict—Entry of judgment
§ 49.8 General verdict with written interrogatories
§ 49.9 Consistency of answers and general verdict
§ 49.10 Timing of interrogatories
Rule 50 Motion for a Directed Verdict and for Judgment

Notwithstanding the Verdict
§ 50.1 Scope of rule
§ 50.2 Relationship between Rule 50 and other rules
§ 50.3 Standard of sufficiency of evidence to create jury issue—

General
§ 50.4 Directed verdict—No disagreement on material facts or

determinative fact
§ 50.5 Directed verdict—Inferences
§ 50.6 Directed verdict—Insufficiency of plaintiff's evidence
§ 50.7 Directed verdict—Affirmative defenses
§ 50.8 Directed verdict—Against defendant
§ 50.9 Directed verdict—Need and time for motion—Statement of

grounds
§ 50.10 Directed verdict—Form
§ 50.11 Directed verdict—Effect of motion
§ 50.12 Directed verdict—Appellate review
§ 50.13 Judgment notwithstanding the verdict—Purpose of

procedure
§ 50.14 Judgment notwithstanding the verdict—Need for prior

directed verdict motion
§ 50.15 Judgment notwithstanding the verdict—When sought—

How obtained
§ 50.16 Judgment notwithstanding the verdict—Effect of motion
§ 50.17 Judgment notwithstanding the verdict—Alternative motion

for a new trial
§ 50.18 Judgment notwithstanding the verdict—Appellate review
Rule 51 Argument: Instructions to Jury
§ 51.1 Scope of rule
§ 51.2 Argument
§ 51.3 Jury instructions—Time of request
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§ 51.4 Jury instructions—Form of requests
§ 51.5 Jury instructions—Court's response to requests
§ 51.6 Jury instructions—Objections
Rule 52 Findings by the Court
§ 52.1 Scope of rule
§ 52.2 Findings—When necessary
§ 52.3 Findings—How made
§ 52.4 Findings—Form
§ 52.5 Findings—Amendment
§ 52.6 Appellate review—Sufficiency of the evidence
§ 52.7 Appellate review—“Clearly erroneous”
Rule 53 Masters
§ 53.1 Scope of rule
§ 53.2 Conditions and propriety of reference
§ 53.3 Master—How selected
§ 53.4 Master—How appointed
§ 53.5 Master—Scope of powers
§ 53.6 Hearings
§ 53.7 Master's report—Draft
§ 53.8 Master's report—Filing
§ 53.9 Master's report—Objections
§ 53.10 Master's report (non-jury)—Effect
§ 53.11 Master's report (jury)—Effect
§ 53.12 Compensation

VII. JUDGMENT

Rule 54 Judgments: Costs
§ 54.1 Scope of rule
§ 54.2 Definition of judgment
§ 54.3 Judgment—Form
§ 54.4 Judgment upon multiple claims—General
§ 54.5 Identifying multiple claims
§ 54.6 Determining no just reason for delay and directing entry of

judgment
§ 54.7 Effect of demand for judgment
§ 54.8 Demand for judgment—Effect on jury right
§ 54.9 Demand for judgment—Default cases
§ 54.10 Costs
Rule 55 Default
§ 55.1 Default—Scope of rule
§ 55.2 Entry of default
§ 55.3 Entry of default judgment—By the clerk
§ 55.4 Judgment by default—Entry by court
§ 55.5 Judgment by default—Notice and hearing
§ 55.6 Judgment by default—Judicial discretion
§ 55.7 Judgment by default—Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act

of 1940
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§ 55.8 Setting aside default or default judgment
Rule 56 Summary Judgment
§ 56.1 Scope of rule
§ 56.2 Summary judgment—Related forms of relief
§ 56.3 Summary judgment—Dispositive
§ 56.4 Summary judgment—Not dispositive
§ 56.5 Time for serving motions and affidavits
§ 56.6 Form of motion and affidavits
§ 56.7 Proceedings on motion hearings—Sources considered
§ 56.8 Grounds for summary judgment
§ 56.9 Cases not fully adjudicated
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